

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PR-135-88 (7-11-88)

LYLE V. HELGERSON NAMED DEPUTY DBS REGIONAL DIRECTOR IN ATLANTA

The Board of Directors of the Federal Insurance Corporation today announced the promotion of Lyle V. Helgerson to Deputy Regional Director for the Division of Bank Supervision (DBS) in Atlanta. Mr. Helgerson has served since 1982 as Assistant Regional Director in Atlanta.

DBS Director Paul G. Fritts said: "Lyle has impressive bank regulatory credentials and his talents and experience will serve the Corporation well in his new role as a Deputy Regional Director."

Mr. Helgerson, 47, began his FDIC career as an examiner trainee in Minneapolis in 1963. He was promoted to acting review examiner in the Minneapolis Regional Office in 1970 and was named Chief Review Examiner in the region in 1977. In 1982 he was promoted to Assistant Regional Director in Atlanta.

Mr. Helgerson holds a BA in Business Administration from Winona State University, Winona, Minnesota, and is a graduate of the Graduate School of Banking at the University of Wisconsin.

Mr. Helgerson, a native of Randolph, Minnesota, and his wife, the former Kay Crandall, also of Randolph, have two children.

###